USDA
=~
United States

Department of
Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Program

Market Administrator
Mideast Federal Order No. 33

1325 Industrial Parkway North
Brunswick, OH 44212

Tel.: (330) 225-4758 ——- Fax: (330) 220-6675

email: mideastorder@fmmaclev.com
website: www.fmmaclev.com

MAILING ADDRESS:
1325 Industrial Parkway North
Brunswick, OH 44212

Mideast Federal Order No.33 Statistics and Disposition For August 2023

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION August 2023 Butterfat
Class | 533,869,730 2.21%
Class Il 123,339,631 13.10%
Class llI 695,122,836 3.39%
Class IV 42,190,490 8.00%
Total 1,394,522,687 3.94%

OTHER SOURCE RECEIPTS August 2023 Butterfat
Total Receipts Pooled 1,589,849,889 3.87%
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk 74,543,118 4.54%
Less: Producer-Handler, Exempt & Grade B * *
Less: Powder-Condense (Sk. Equiv.) 14,039,426 0.00%
Less: Beginning Inventory 106,184,941 3.02%
Less: Overage 559,717 10.91%
Less Total: 195,327,202 3.40%
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK 1,394,522,687 3.94%

PRODUCTION SUMMARY August 2023
Number of Farms 3,427
Average Daily Production 44,984,602

PRODUCER BUTTERFAT UTILIZATION August 2023 Mkt. Avg.
Class Il Butterfat 23,587,587
Total Butterfat 54,900,200 3.94%

PRODUCER PROTEIN UTILIZATION August 2023 Mkt. Avg.
Class Ill Protein 21,863,762
Total Protein 43,585,907 3.13%

PRODUCER OTHER SOLIDS UTILIZATION August 2023 Mkt. Avg.
Class Il Other Solids 40,424,964
Total Other Solids 80,617,653 5.78%

PRODUCER NONFAT SOLIDS UTILIZATION August 2023 Mkt. Avg.
Class Il Nonfat Solids 9,932,993
Class IV Nonfat Solids 3,589,977
Total Nonfat Solids 124,203,560 8.91%

SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT August 2023
Somatic Cell Adjustment Class II/lII/IV $1,239,891
Somatic Cell Count (1,000) 253
Total Somatic Cell Adjustment $1,938,419

PRICE SUMMARY August 2023
Producer Price Differential (cwt) ** $0.88
Butterfat Price (LB) 3.0218
Protein Price (LB) 2.0851
Other Solids Price (LB) 0.0648
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate 0.00092
Nonfat Solids Price (LB) 0.9599
Statistical Uniform Price (cwt) ** 18.07
Class | Price (cwt) ** 18.62
Class Il Price (cwt) 19.91
Class Il Price (cwt) 17.19
Class IV Price (cwt) 18.91
Class | Skim Milk Price (cwt) ** 9.22
Class | Butterfat Price (Ibs) ** 2.7766
Class Il Skim Milk Price (cwt) 9.65
Class Il Nonfat Solids Price (Ibs) 1.0722
Class Il Butterfat Price (Ibs) 3.0288
Class Il Skim Milk Price (cwt) 6.85
Class IV Skim Milk Price (cwt) 8.64
Class Il & IV Butterfat Price (Ibs) 3.0218

(Based on Reports of Pool Handlers)

* Restricted, included with Other FO & Unregulated Supply.
** Priced at Cuyahoga County, Ohio (Cleveland). Subject to location adjustment.

July 2023
492,238,887
96,629,980
750,721,185
54,969,779
1,394,559,831

July 2023
1,584,171,391
82,838,962
13,665,777
93,106,821
189,611,560
1,394,559,831

July 2023
3,292
44,985,801

July 2023
24,786,076
54,499,151

July 2023
23,404,694
43,231,077

July 2023
44,318,047
81,528,656

July 2023
7,603,254
4,773,298

124,759,733

July 2023
$1,115,398
242
$1,684,445

July 2023
** $2 .47
2.7986
1.1991
0.0689
0.00074
0.9746
** 16.24
** 19.32
19.12
13.77
18.26

** 988
** 27957
9.64
1.0711
2.8056
412
8.77
2.7986

August 2022

O O O oo

August 2022
0
0

0
0

August 2022
0
0

August 2022
0
0

August 2022
0
0

August 2022
0
0

August 2022
0
0
0

August 2022
$0
0
$0

August 2022
** $0.00
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.00000
0.0000
**0.00
**0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
**0.00
** 0.0000
0.00
0.0000
0.0000
0.00
0.00
0.0000



Mideast Federal Order No.33 Statistics and Disposition For August 2023

CLASS | UTILIZATION
Whole Milk
Organic Whole Milk
Flavored Whole Milk
2% Reduced Fat Milk
Organic Reduced Fat Milk
1% LowFat Milk
Lactose Free Reduced Fat
Flavored Milk Drinks
Skim/NonFat/Fat Free Milk
Buttermilk
Eggnog
Bulk Sales
Class | Ending Inventory
Excess Shrinkage
GROSS CLASS | UTILIZATION

CLASS Il UTILIZATION
Cream
Sour Cream, Dips & Yogurt
Cottage Cheese
Ice Cream Mix & Condensed
Class Il Beverages
Skim Equivalent
Approved Dumps And Animal Feed
Transfers to Other Federal Order Pool Plants
Class Il Shrinkage
GROSS CLASS Il UTILIZATION

CLASS Il UTILIZATION
Cheese
Approved Dumps And Animal Feed
Transfers to Other Federal Order Pool Plants
Class Il Shrinkage
GROSS CLASS Il UTILIZATION

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
Products
Approved Dumps And Animal Feed
Skim Equivalent Used to Fortify
Transfers to Other Federal Order Pool Plants
Class IV Ending Inventory
Class IV Shrinkage
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION

TOTAL DISPOSITION
Total Disposition

* Restricted, included with 1% Milk.

August 2023
177,001,387
4,834,787
12,215,918
191,233,709
8,316,321
50,293,216
4,080,753
39,642,010
26,270,606
7,420,205
2,322,634
74,891,935
8,584,237
607,107,718

August 2023
40,589,928
34,261,524
16,631,468
33,905,780

3,548,010
12,816,955
0

2,840,879

0
144,594,544

August 2023
734,285,737
4,455,788
14,525,808
11,261,236
764,528,569

August 2023
33,609,908
0
993,762
5,600,980
31,237,856
0
73,619,056

August 2023
1,589,849,889

**** Restricted, included with Nonfat Dry Milk, Condensed & Evaporated Milk.
+Please see https://www.fmmaclev.com/Statistical_Report.htm for previous year’s originally published numbers.

(Based on Reports of Pool Handlers)

Butterfat
3.21%
3.35%
2.68%
1.96%
1.41%
0.99%
1.92%
0.86%
0.11%
2.43%
3.03%
1.72%
5.47%
2.14%

Butterfat
17.12%
13.22%
4.66%
12.55%

3.06%
0.00%
0.00%
32.40%
0.00%
12.13%

Butterfat
3.38%
3.65%
0.87%
3.95%
3.34%

Butterfat
7.87%
0.00%
0.00%

15.88%
5.97%
0.00%
7.45%

3.87%

July 2023
165,795,223
6,460,280
8,764,664
182,081,092
7,014,094
46,997,714
2,209,952
30,240,430
24,931,328
6,954,922

1,626,057
69,540,329
10,704,216

563,320,301

July 2023
27,962,965
23,657,537
15,649,328
30,803,513

2,655,713
11,947,019
0

1,582,078

0
114,258,153

July 2023
800,614,762
5,518,541
4,172,344
10,886,936
821,192,583

July 2023
37,953,544
0
980,348
9,905,538
33,657,808
0
85,400,354

July 2023
1,584,171,391

August 2022

O OO OO0 O oo o

O O O o

August 2022

O OO OO0 OOoO oo

August 2022

O O O oo

August 2022

O OO OO oo

August 2022
0



