

United States Department of Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Program

Market Administrator Mideast Federal Order No. 33

1325 Industrial Parkway North Brunswick, OH 44212

Tel.: (330) 225-4758 --- Fax: (330) 220-6675 email: mideastorder@fmmaclev.com website: www.fmmaclev.com



MAILING ADDRESS: 1325 Industrial Parkway North Brunswick, OH 44212

Mideast Federal Order No.33 Statistics and Disposition For August 2023

(Based on Reports of Pool Handlers)

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	August 2023	Butterfat	July 2023	August 2022
Class I	533,869,730	2.21%	492,238,887	0
Class II	123,339,631	13.10%	96,629,980	0
Class III	695,122,836	3.39%	750,721,185	0
Class IV	42,190,490	8.00%	54,969,779	0
Total	1,394,522,687	3.94%	1,394,559,831	0
OTHER SOURCE RECEIPTS	August 2023	Butterfat	July 2023	August 2022
Total Receipts Pooled	1,589,849,889	3.87%	1,584,171,391	0
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	74,543,118	4.54% *	82,838,962	0
Less: Producer-Handler, Exempt & Grade B	14.020.420		10.00E 777	0
Less: Powder-Condense (Sk. Equiv.) Less: Beginning Inventory	14,039,426 106,184,941	0.00% 3.02%	13,665,777 93,106,821	0
Less: Overage	559,717	10.91%	*	O
Less Total:	195,327,202	3.40%	189,611,560	0
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,394,522,687	3.94%	1,394,559,831	0
PRODUCTION SUMMARY	August 2023		July 2023	August 2022
Number of Farms	3,427		3,292	0
Average Daily Production	44,984,602		44,985,801	0
PRODUCER BUTTERFAT UTILIZATION	August 2023	Mkt. Avg.	July 2023	August 2022
Class III Butterfat	23,587,587	g .	24,786,076	0
Total Butterfat	54,900,200	3.94%	54,499,151	0
PRODUCER PROTEIN UTILIZATION	August 2023	Mkt. Avg.	July 2023	August 2022
Class III Protein	21,863,762	g .	23,404,694	0
Total Protein	43,585,907	3.13%	43,231,077	0
PRODUCER OTHER SOLIDS UTILIZATION	August 2023	Mkt. Avg.	July 2023	August 2022
Class III Other Solids	40,424,964		44,318,047	0
Total Other Solids	80,617,653	5.78%	81,528,656	0
PRODUCER NONFAT SOLIDS UTILIZATION	August 2023	Mkt. Avg.	July 2023	August 2022
Class II Nonfat Solids	9,932,993		7,603,254	0
Class IV Nonfat Solids	3,589,977		4,773,298	0
Total Nonfat Solids	124,203,560	8.91%	124,759,733	0
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT	August 2023		July 2023	August 2022
Somatic Cell Adjustment Class II/III/IV	\$1,239,891		\$1,115,398	\$0
Somatic Cell Count (1,000)	253		242	0
Total Somatic Cell Adjustment	\$1,938,419		\$1,684,445	\$0
PRICE SUMMARY	August 2023		July 2023	August 2022
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	** \$0.88		** \$2.47	** \$0.00
Butterfat Price (LB)	3.0218		2.7986	0.0000
Protein Price (LB) Other Solids Price (LB)	2.0851 0.0648		1.1991 0.0689	0.0000 0.0000
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate	0.0048		0.0009	0.0000
Nonfat Solids Price (LB)	0.9599		0.9746	0.0000
Statistical Uniform Price (cwt)	** 18.07		** 16.24	** 0.00
Class I Price (cwt)	** 18.62		** 19.32	** 0.00
Class II Price (cwt)	19.91		19.12	0.00
Class III Price (cwt)	17.19		13.77	0.00
Class IV Price (cwt)	18.91		18.26	0.00
Class I Skim Milk Price (cwt)	** 9.22		** 9.88	** 0.00
Class I Butterfat Price (lbs)	** 2.7766		** 2.7957	** 0.0000
Class II Skim Milk Price (cwt)	9.65 1.0722		9.64 1.0711	0.00 0.0000
Class II Nonfat Solids Price (lbs) Class II Butterfat Price (lbs)	3.0288		2.8056	0.0000
Class III Skim Milk Price (cwt)	6.85		4.12	0.00
Class IV Skim Milk Price (cwt)	8.64		8.77	0.00
Class III & IV Butterfat Price (lbs)	3.0218		2.7986	0.0000

^{*} Restricted, included with Other FO & Unregulated Supply.

^{**} Priced at Cuyahoga County, Ohio (Cleveland). Subject to location adjustment.

Mideast Federal Order No.33 Statistics and Disposition For August 2023

(Based on Reports of Pool Handlers)

CLASS I UTILIZATION	August 2023	Butterfat	July 2023	August 2022
Whole Milk	177,001,387	3.21%	165,795,223	0
Organic Whole Milk	4,834,787	3.35%	6,460,280	0
Flavored Whole Milk	12,215,918	2.68%	8,764,664	0
2% Reduced Fat Milk	191,233,709	1.96%	182,081,092	0
Organic Reduced Fat Milk	8,316,321	1.41%	7,014,094	0
1% LowFat Milk	50,293,216	0.99%	46,997,714	0
Lactose Free Reduced Fat	4,080,753	1.92%	2,209,952	0
Flavored Milk Drinks	39,642,010	0.86%	30,240,430	0
Skim/NonFat/Fat Free Milk	26,270,606	0.11%	24,931,328	0
Buttermilk	7,420,205	2.43%	6,954,922	0
Eggnog	*	*	*	
Bulk Sales	2,322,634	3.03%	1,626,057	0
Class I Ending Inventory	74,891,935	1.72%	69,540,329	0
Excess Shrinkage	8,584,237	5.47%	10,704,216	0
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	607,107,718	2.14%	563,320,301	0
CLASS II UTILIZATION	August 2023	Butterfat	July 2023	August 2022
Cream	40,589,928	17.12%	27,962,965	0
Sour Cream, Dips & Yogurt	34,261,524	13.22%	23,657,537	0
Cottage Cheese	16,631,468	4.66%	15,649,328	0
Ice Cream Mix & Condensed	33,905,780	12.55%	30,803,513	0
Class II Beverages	3,548,010	3.06%	2,655,713	0
Skim Equivalent	12,816,955	0.00%	11,947,019	0
Approved Dumps And Animal Feed	0	0.00%	0	0
Transfers to Other Federal Order Pool Plants	2,840,879	32.40%	1,582,078	0
Class II Shrinkage	0	0.00%	0	0
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	144,594,544	12.13%	114,258,153	0
CLASS III UTILIZATION	August 2023	Butterfat	July 2023	August 2022
Cheese	734,285,737	3.38%	800,614,762	0
Approved Dumps And Animal Feed	4,455,788	3.65%	5,518,541	0
Transfers to Other Federal Order Pool Plants	14,525,808	0.87%	4,172,344	0
Class III Shrinkage	11,261,236	3.95%	10,886,936	0
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	764,528,569	3.34%	821,192,583	0
CLASS IV UTILIZATION	August 2023	Butterfat	July 2023	August 2022
Products	33,609,908	7.87%	37,953,544	0
Approved Dumps And Animal Feed	0	0.00%	0	0
Skim Equivalent Used to Fortify	993,762	0.00%	980,348	0
Transfers to Other Federal Order Pool Plants	5,600,980	15.88%	9,905,538	0
Class IV Ending Inventory	31,237,856	5.97%	33,657,808	0
Class IV Shrinkage	0	0.00%	0	0
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	73,619,056	7.45%	85,400,354	0
TOTAL DISPOSITION	August 2023		July 2023	August 2022
Total Disposition	1,589,849,889	3.87%	1,584,171,391	0

^{*} Restricted, included with 1% Milk.

**** Restricted, included with Nonfat Dry Milk, Condensed & Evaporated Milk.

 $⁺ Please see \ https://www.fmmaclev.com/Statistical_Report.htm for previous year's originally published numbers.\\$